## FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

February 10, 2005

In Reply Refer To:
Public Service Company of New Hampshire
Docket Nos. ER04-1238-000
ER04-1238-001

Brown Rudnick Berlack Isreals LLP CityPlace I 185 Asylum Street Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3402

Attention: Philip M. Small

Attorney for Northeast Utilities Service Company and Public Service

Company of New Hampshire

Reference: Distribution Interconnection and Operating Agreement with Great Lakes

Hydro America, LLC, White Mountain Energy, LLC, and Fraser N.H.,

LLC

Dear Mr. Small:

- 1. On September 24, 2004, Northeast Utilities Service Company (NUSCO), on behalf of its affiliate, Public Service Company of New Hampshire (PSNH), filed an executed Distribution Interconnection and Operating Agreement (Agreement) by and between PSNH, Great Lakes Hydro America, LLC, White Mountain Energy, LLC, and Fraser N.H., LLC. NUSCO asserts that the Agreement is not Commission jurisdictional, and requests that the Commission decline to exercise its jurisdiction in these circumstances.
- 2. The Commission concludes that, based on the facts presented, it will not assert jurisdiction over the Agreement.

By direction of the Commission.

Linda Mitry, Deputy Secretary.